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PRODUCTION OF MAPLE PRODUCTS 1983 AND VALUE OF MAPLE 
PRODUCTS 1982 

In 198 production of maple products (expressed as 
syrup) is estimated at 2.0 million gallons; an in-
crease of 5% compared to the 1982 crop of 1.9 million 
gallons. Maple syrup, which makes up the bulk of the 
production, was higher than last year's out-turn. 
Total farm-made sugar production decreased to 378,000 
pounds in 1983. Quebec producers made 507,000 pounds 
of taffy this year compared with 437,000 pounds in 
1982. 

The bulk of the maple crop was produced in Quebec, 
,  .ire syrup production totalled 1,708,000 gallons this 

nlr; 98,000 gallons higher than the 1982 figure of 
I00,000 gallons. Production of syrup increased in 
Ii provinces except Ontario; and production of farm-
ide sugar decreased in all provinces except Nova 

Scotia. 

The total value of production of maple products for 
the 1982 crop in Canada was $28.2 million. Maple syrup 
made up $25.2 million of the total while farm-made 
sugar amounted to $1,338,000. 

Reference to maple sugar in this report is to farm-
made sugar only and does not include any maple sugar 
produced elsewhere. The maple sugar data include 
estimates for maple butter and maple cream for all 
provinces except Quebec, where these data are avail-
able separately. 

Conver sian Factors 

1 gallon of syrup = 10 pounds of maple sugar 
1 gallon of syrup = 10.4 pounds of maple taffy 
1 gallon of syrup = 13.4375 pounds 
1 pound = 0.453 592 37 kilogram 
1 gallon = 4.546 090 litres 
1 litre = 0.219 969 4 gallon 

Horticultural Crops Unit 
Agriculture Statistics Division 
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PRODUCTION 1983 El VALEUR 1982 0(5 PRODIJITS D( LrRABLE 

En 1983 lea producteurs canadians ont tire de lCrable 
l'équivalent de 2.0 millions de gallons de sircp, soit uie 
augmentation de 5% compare è 1982 (1.9 millions de gallons). 
La production de sirop, qui constitue l'esaentiel de la 
production érablière, a etC supCrleure h celle de l'annCo 
dernière. La quantité de sucre fabriqué dans lea fermes a 
diminué at se situe msintenant è 378,000 livres. Las 
producteurs du Québec ont produit 507,000 livres de tire en 
1983, contre 437,000 an 1982. 

Le Québec a été is plus gros producteur de sirop avec 
1,708,000 gallons; ce qui représente t.ne augmentation de 
98,000 gallons par rapport è 1982 (1,610,000 gallons). La pro-
duction de sirop a augsenté dana toutea lea provinces, exctC 
en Ontario; et Is production de sucre fabrique sur lea fermes 
a diminué dans toutes lea provinces, excepté b Nouvelle-
Ccosse. 

En 1982, la valeur totals des produita de lérable au 
Canada a etC de $28.2 millions. Os la valeur totale de la pro-
duction, le sirop dérable a justifiC de $25.2 millions at le 
sucre fabrique dana les ferines, de $1,338,000. 

Le present bulletin ne porte que aur le aucre d'érable pro-
duit dans lea fermes et ne tient pas compte de tout sucre 
dérable produit ailleurs. Les données pour is airre d'Crable 
comprend lea estimations pour le beurre dérable et la crème 
dérable pour toutea lea provinces excepté QuCbec, oz lea don-
nées sont disponibles séparément. 

Facteurs de conversion 

1 gallon de sirop = 10 livres de sucre 
1 gallon de sirop = 10.4 livres de tire 
1 gallon de sirop = 13.4375 livres 
1 lisre = 0.453 592 37 kilogramme 
1 gallon = 4.546 090 litres 
1 litre = 0.219 969 4 gallon 

Unite de l'horticul tore 
Division de la statistique agricole 
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TABLE 1. Production and Value of Maple Syrup in Canada, by Province, 1981, 1982 and 1983 

1981 
	

1982 

Grass Gross 
value value 

Production Production 
Valeur Valeur 
brute brute 

No. 
'000 gal. kl $'OOO '000 gal. kI $'OOO 

'000 gal 1 000 gal 

1 CANADA 3,002 13 648 39,527 1,793 8 153 25,219 

2 Nova Scotia 10 44 231 9 41 239 

3 New Brunswick 8 36 159 5 23 109 

4 Quebec 2,841 12 918 35,996 1,610 7 321 20,893 

5 Ontario 143 650 3,141 169 768 3,978 

figures not available. 

TABLE 2. Production and Value of Maple Sugar(1) in Canada, by Province, 1981, 1982 and 1983 

1981 	 1982 

Gross Gross 
value value 

Production Production 
Valeur Valeur 
brute brute 

No. 
'000 lb. '000 kg $'OOO '000 lb. '000 kg $'OOO 

'000 liv '000 liv 

1 CANADA 473 215 1,191 496 224 1,338 

2 Nova Scotia 28 13 98 26 12 101 

3 New Brunswick 28 13 79 23 10 72 

4 Quebec 404 183 963 400 181 962 

5 Ontario 13 6 51 47 21 203 

(1) Sugar made on farms. 
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TABIIA(J 1. Production et valeur dii sirop d'érable ai Canada, par province, 1981, 1982 et 1983 

1983 

Cross 
value 

Production 
Val eur 
brute 

NO 
1 000 gal. kl 	$'OOO 

'000 gal 

1,884 8 565 	.. 	CANADA 

	

11 	 50 	334 	 Nouvelle-.Ccosse 	2 

	

8 	 36 	191 	Nouveau-Brunswick 3 

	

1,708 	7 765 	.. 	Québec 	4 

	

157 	 714 	3,696 	Ontario 	5 

nombres iridisponibles. 

TABLLALJ Z. Production et valeur du sucre d'6r!e(1) au Cada, par province, 1981, 1982 et 1983 

1983 

Gross 
value 

Production 
Val eur 
brute 

NO 
1 0I0 lb. 000 kg $'OOU 

'000 liv 

378 172 1,185 CANADA 1 

26 12 84 Nouvelle-Ecosse 2 

15 7 56 Nouveau-Brunswick 3 

323 147 992 Québec 4 

14 6 53 Ontario 5 

(l)Sucre produit - dans les f'ermes. 
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TABLE 3. Production and Value of Maple Taffy in Quebec, 1981, 1982 and 1983 

I 
1981 
	

19,92 

Gross Gross 
value value 

Production Production 
Valeur Valeur 
brute brute 

No. 
1 000 	lb. '000 kg 	$'OOO '000 	lb. 1 000 kg 	$'OOO 

'000 liv '000 liv 

Quebec 	591 268 	1,342 437 198 	988 

TABLE 4. Production and Value of Maple Butter in Quebec, 1981, 1982 and 1983 

1981 	 1982 

Gross Gross 
value value 

Production Production 
Valeur Valeur 
brute brute 

No. 
'000 lb. '000 kg 	$ 1 000 1 000 	lb. 008 kq 	$'OOO 

'000 liv '000 	liv 

Quebec 	224 102 	529 212 96 	595 

TABLE 5. Production and Value of Maple Products in Canada, Expressed as Syrup, 1981, 1982 and 1983 

1981 	 1982 

Gross 	 Gross 
value 	 value 

Production 	 Production 
Valeur 	 Valeur 
brute 	 brute 

No. 
'000 gal. 	kl 	$ 1 000 	'000 gal. 	ki 	$'OOO 

'000 gal 	 '000 gal 

1 	CANADA 	3,128 	14 221 	42,589 	1,907 	8 667 	28,140 

2 	Nova Scotia 	13 	58 	329 	12 	54 	340 
3 	New Brunswick 	11 	50 	238 	8 	36 	181 
4 	Quebec 	2,960 	13 458 	38,830 	1,713 	7 786 	23,438 
5 	Ontario 	144 	655 	3,192 	174 	791 	4,181 

figures not available. 	 I 
Note: The data in this release were prepared in the Horticultural Crops Unit of the Agriculture Statis- 

tics Division of Statistics Canada For all provinces except Quebec and Nova Scotia. Estimates 
for the province of Quebec were prepared by the Quebec Bureau of Statistics and for the province 
of Nova Scotia by the Nova Scotia Department of Agriculture and Marketing. 
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IABLEALJ 3. Production et valeur de la tire d'érthle a.i Québec, 1981, 1982, et 1983 

1 ------  

Gross 
value 

Production 
Val eur 
brute 

NO 
'000 lb. 	1000 kg 	-- sloop 	- 

'000 liv 

507 	 230 	1,232 	Québec 	1 

TABLEAU 4. Production et valeur de beurre d'érable an Québec, 1981, 1982 et 1983 

1983 

Gross 
value 

Production 
Va! eur 
brute 

NO 

LJ00 lb. 	 1 000 kg 	$'OOU 

100 liv 

314 	 142 	866 	Québec 

TABLEAU 5. Production et valeur des produits de 1 'érable au Canada, exprimée en sirop, 1981, 1982 
et 1983 

1983 

Gross 
value 

Production 
Va! eur 
brute 

NO 
1 000 gal. 	ki 	$'OOO 

'000 gal 

2,002 	 9 103 	.. 	CANADA 	 1 

14 	 65 	418 	Nouvelle-Ccosse 	2 
11 	 50 	271 	Nouveau-Brtxiswick 3 

1,819 	8 270 	.. 	Québec 	4 
158 	 718 	3,768 	Ontario 	5 

nombres indisponibles. 
Nota: L'Unité de l'horticulture, Division de la statistique agricole de Statistique Canada, a réuni les 

données pour toutes les provinces sauf le Québec et la Nouvel1e-[cosse. Le Bureau de la statis-
tique du Québec a établi les estimations pour cette province, et le département de l'Aqriculture 
et marketing de la Nouvelle-Ccosse a établi les estimations pour cette province. 
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